We cannot specify with certainty the particular uses of the net proceeds that we will receive from this offering. However, our business is particularly
capital intensive, both with respect to drilling and development activities and potential acquisition opportunities. We currently have specific plans for
drilling and development activities or acquisition and consolidation opportunities as set forth herein, and we are undertaking this offering to preserve
maximum flexibility to strategically deploy capital as we operate and grow our business. Accordingly, we will have broad discretion in using these
proceeds. Pending the use of proceeds from this offering as described above, we may invest the net proceeds that we receive in this offering in short-term,
investment grade, interest-bearing instruments.

48

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of June 30, 2021 on:

 ● an actual basis; and

 ● as adjusted to give effect to the sale and issuance by us of 2,200,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, assuming no exercise by the

underwriters of their over-allotment option after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

  As of June 30, 2021
  Actual   As Adjusted (1)

(in thousands, except share

and per share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,842  $ 33,036

Long-term debt:

Revolving Credit Facility(1)   14,000   14,000
Total long-term debt   14,000   14,000

Stockholders’ equity:

Common Stock, par value $0.0001 per share, 600,000,000 shares authorized; 92,728,781 shares issued
and outstanding (actual); 94,928,781 shares issued and outstanding, (as adjusted), respectively(2)   9   9
Additional paid-in capital   590,455   610,649
Accumulated deficit   (96,722)   (96,722)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 493,742  $ 513,936

Total capitalization  $ 507,742  $ 527,936

(1) As of October 15, 2021, HighPeak Energy had outstanding borrowings in the amount of $107 million outstanding and borrowing availability of $88
million remaining under its Revolving Credit Facility.

(2) The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 92,743,677 shares outstanding as of October 15, 2021. Unless

we specifically state otherwise, the share information in this prospectus excludes: 9,541,227 shares of  common stock issuable upon the exercise of
issued and outstanding stock options at a strike price of $10.00 per share; 9,500,174 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding

[…]

a. the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements;

 b. the Annual Report on Form 10-K for HighPeak Energy as of December 31, 2020; and

51

 c. other information relating to HighPeak Energy, Pure, the HighPeak Funds, the Company’s assets and the Transactions included in this prospectus.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had
the Transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the completion of the Transactions.

52

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share information)

(a)

Predecessor Six
Months Ended
June 30, 2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues:
Crude oil sales  $ 5,462  $   $ 5,462
Natural gas and NGL sales   105   105

Total operating revenues   5,567   —   5,567
Operating Costs and Expenses:
Oil and natural gas production   4,203   4,203
Production and ad valorem taxes   402   402
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   5,091   5,091
Accretion of discount on asset retirement obligations   69   69
General and administrative   4,273   100 (b)   4,373
Exploration and abandonments   4   4

Total operating costs and expenses   14,042   100   14,142
Loss from operations   (8,475)   (100)   (8,575)
Interest and other expense   (76,503)   (76,500) (c)   (3)
Loss before income taxes   (84,978)   76,400   (8,578)
Income tax benefit   —   1,801 (d)   1,801
Net loss   (84,978)   78,201   (6,777)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest owners   —   —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (84,978)  $ 78,201  $ (6,777)

Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands):
Common stock   91,655 (e)   91,655
Loss per common share:
Basic and diluted loss per common share   $ (0.07)

53

HighPeak Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share information)

(a)

(b)

Predecessor
January 1,

2020
through

August 21,
2020

Successor
August 22,

2020
through

December
31, 2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues:
Crude oil sales  $ 8,069  $ 15,988  $   $ 24,057
Natural gas and NGL sales   154   412   566

Total operating revenues   8,223   16,400   —   24,623
Operating Costs and Expenses:
Oil and natural gas production   4,870   2,653   7,523
Production and ad valorem taxes   566   886   1,452
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   6,385   9,877   16,262
Accretion of discount on asset retirement obligations   89   51   140
General and administrative   4,840   2,775   128 (c)   7,615
Exploration and abandonments   4   5,032   5,036
Stock-based compensation   —   15,776   15,776

Total operating costs and expenses   16,754   37,050   128   53,932
Loss from operations   (8,531)   (20,650)   (128)   (29,309)
Interest income   —   6   —   6
Interest and other expense   (76,503)   (8)   76,500 (d)   (11)
Loss before income taxes   (85,034)   (20,652)   76,372   (29,314)
Income tax benefit   —   4,223   1,807 (e)   6,030
Net loss   (85,034)   (16,429)   78,179   (23,284)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest owners   —   —   —
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (85,034)  $ (16,429)  $ 78,179  $ (23,284)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Common stock   91,629   30 (f)   91,659
Loss per common share:
Basic and diluted loss per common share   $ (0.18)   $ (0.25)

54

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the business combination being accounted
for using the acquisition method of accounting with HPK LP as the acquiring entity.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with HighPeak Energy’s Annual Report